Bond No. 7035578

Premium PREMIUM INCLUDED

LABORERS AND MATERIALMENS BOND FORM

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the
State of California, and AKT Promontory, LLC, (hereinafter designated as “Principal”) have
entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated
public improvements, which said agreement, dated , , and
identified as the Subdivision Improvement Agreement for Promontory Village 2C, TM 98-1356-
R-3 between the County and the Developer, AGMT # 17-54758, and the Improvement Plans for
Promontory Village 2C, TM 98-1356-R-3/TM 98-1356/TM 98-1356R are hereby referred to and
made part hereof; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of said Agreement, Principal is required before entering upon the
performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of El
Dorado to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section
3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and _Developers Surety and Indemnity Company
(hereinafter designated “Surety”), are held firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado and all
contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the
performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of
Two Hundred Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-Three Dollars and Eighty-Two
Cents ($218,723.82), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due
under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said Surety will
pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit
is brought upon this bond, will pay in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable
expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney’s fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in
successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as
costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all
persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with
Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or
their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and
void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner
affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension,
alteration or addition.

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for Page 1 of 2
Promontory Village 2C, TM 98-1356-R-3

17-1197 C 1 of 12



In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above

named, on October 13

,20 17

“Surety”

Developers Surety and Indemnity Company

By

/

John T. Page, Attorney-In-Fact

Print Name

“Principal”
AKT Promontory, LLC, a California limited
liability company

By: Russell-Promontory, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company, its Member
By: AKT Development Corporation, a
California corporation
Its Manager

By /e . /—iﬁ
Ron Bertolina, Vice President

7700 College Town Drive, Suite 101
Sacramento, California 95826

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED

Laborers and Materialmens Bond Form for
Promontory Village 2C, TM 98-1356-R-3

Page 2 of 2

17-1197 C 2 of 12



PRINCIPAL

State of California

County of Stve R PaNENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing
this certificate verifies only the identity of
the individual who signed the document to
which this certificate is attached, and not
the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that
document.

on /1B [ 20\% before me, WA VANTS (NUTARMN Puld\-Lc .

personally appeared

(here insert name and title of the officer)

Ron BERTCUNA

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(s)
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that hefehelthey executed
the same in hishsesfheir authorized capacity@es), and that by his/her/their signature¢s) on

the instrument the personga), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed

the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

MAI VANG é
= Comm, # 2117565 0
§572] NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA

SACRAMENTO CounTy ™
My Comu. Exp. JuNE 28, 2019';‘

(Seal)

17-1197 C 3 of 12




SEE ATTACHED NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

SURETY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing
this certificate verifies only the identity of
the individual who signed the document to
which this certificate is attached, and not
the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that
County of document.

State of California

On before me, ,
(here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the

instrument,

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

17-1197 C 4 of 12




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California
County of _Sacramento )

On loI(') I’z,o(’}- before me, Ryan Tash, Notary Public
' (insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared _John T. Page

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

.

RYAN TASH §
COMM. #2214437 =
4 Notary Public - California 3
; Sacramento County =
> My Comm. Expires Sep. 16, 20211

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(LT
Signature % .’lm - (Seal)

17-1197 C 5 0of 12




POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY
INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each
hereby make, constitute and appoint:

***Susan Fournier, John T. Page, Ryan Tash, jointly or severally***

as their true and lawful Attomey(s}-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behaif of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of
suretyship giving and granting unto said Attomey(s}-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as
each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attoey(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these
presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attomey is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the
corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attomey, qualifying the attormey(s) named in the Power of Attomey to execute, on behalf of the
corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized
to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such
Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking
or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by
their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 6th day of February, 2017.

D o "'"“"""u
By: s .”" putld \‘;S;V( AND iy,

S 50 Sz %
Danie} Young, Senior Vice-President V( SR

By: /C @ E

Mark Lansdon, Vice-President

”,

P.E.RS
[RUY
Ne)
w £
N
03 AN
U

RO
\‘e\,o
A
I
3,
¥, 2

A%
S &0

0
&
&

% 7,

*
AU

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Califomia
County of Orange
On February 6, 2017 before me, Lucile Raymond, Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon
Namefs} of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/heritheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

LUCILLE RAYMOND

Commission # 2081945
Notary Public - California | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
Orange County = true and correct.

w57 My Comm. Expires Oct 13, 2018
WITNESS my hand and offiial seal. %M
Piace Notary Seal Above Signature

Lucm%}éytﬁond Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby
certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in ful force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provnsmns of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of
said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

a ’ 43884y,
This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, Califomia, this | 3TH day of DC.MQ\— , 14 ?‘ ;3:( AND',',\',; ",
R N
@lx)«m} M«L ST
o 2 Al f6 1936 13}
Cassie J. Bfmisford, Assistant Sedtary EANS s
%, \2’9 75‘#9?5“ ‘sb 5
%, Q0 TR \“
ATS-1002 (02/17) g I

17-1197 C 6 of 12



Bond No. 7035578

Premium $4,374.00 / Annually

PERFORMANCE BOND AGREEMENT FORM

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the
State of California, and AKT Promontory, LLC, (hereinafter designated as ‘“Principal”) have
entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated
public improvements, which said agreement, dated ,20__, and identified as
project Promontory Village 2C, TM 98-1356-R-3 is hereby referred to and made part hereof}
and

WHEREAS, Said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for
the faithful performance of said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and _Developers Surety and Indemnity Company

(hereinafter designated as “Surety™), are held and firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado, as
Obligee, in the penal sum of Four Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Forty-
Seven Dollars and Sixty-Three Cents ($437,447.63) lawful money of the United States, for the
payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors,
executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bound Principal his or its heirs,
executors and administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and
well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement
and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed
at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent
and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of El Dorado, its officers, agents
and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it
shall be and remain in full force and effect.

This guarantee shall insure the County of El Dorado during the work required by any Contract
and for a period of one (1) year from the date of acceptance of the work against faulty or
improper materials or workmanship that may be discovered during that time.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore,
there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney’s
fees, incurred by the County of El Dorado in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be
taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of the agreement or to the work performed thereunder or the specifications
accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby

Performance Bond Agreement Form for Page 1 of 2
Promontory Village 2C, TM 98-1356-R-3

17-1197 C 7 of 12



waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the
agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above

named on October 13 , 2017.
“Surety” “Principal”
Developers Surety and Indemnity Company AKT Promontory, LLC, a California limited
liability company

By: Russell-Promontory, LLC, an Illinois
limited liability company, its Member
By: AKT Development Corporation, a
California corporation
Its Manager

) laes R Bl ——

, By

Ron Bertolina, Vice President

7700 College Town Drive, Suite 101
John T. Page, Attorney-in-Fact Sacramento, California 95826
Print Name

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENTS ATTACHED

Performance Bond Agreement Form for Page 2 of 2
Promontory Village 2C, TM 98-1356-R-3

17-1197 C 8 of 12



PRINCIPAL

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing
this certificate verifies only the identity of
the individual who signed the document to

) ) which this certificate is attached, and not
State of California the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that

County of Saegécvento document.

on Octogee 3 200% before me, AL VAo WOTARN Pu@lie

(here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared o s TovuWNA ,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person¢s) whose name¢s)
isfare- subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(#es), and that by his/kesitheir signature®) on

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(sj acted, executed

the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

MAI VANG ¥
) Comm. # 2117555

EYdE/C] NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA ]
SACRAMENTO Couwry ™
> My Cown. Exp. JunE 28, w195

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature W

{Seal)

17-1197 C 9 of 12




SEE ATTACHED NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

SURETY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing
this certificate verifies only the identity of
the individual who signed the document to
which this certificate is attached, and not
the truthfuiness, accuracy, or validity of that
County of document.

State of California

On before me,

(here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)

is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed

the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on

the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the

instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
_ paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

17-1197 C 10 of 12




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document.

State of California
County of _Sacramento )

On lO{ 3 }’u) {3 before me, Ryan Tash, Notary Public
' (insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared _John T. Page

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

(

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the faws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

RYAN TASH
COMM. #2214437
Notary Public - California
Sacramento County

. , My Comm. Expires Sep. 16, 2021
Signature \\ { N (Seal)

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

> FOUN o

17-1197 C 11 of 12




POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR
DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY
INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA
PO Box 19725, IRVINE, CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS that except as expressly fimited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each
hereby make, constitute and appoint:

***Susan Fournier, John T. Page, Ryan Tash, jointly or severally***

as their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowiedge, for and on behatf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of
suretyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s}-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as
each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attomey(s)-in-Fact, pursvant to these
presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attomey is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Boards of Directars of DEVELOPERS SURETY
AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of January 1st, 2008.

RESOLVED, that a combination of any two of the Chairman of the Board, the President, Executive Vice-President, Senior Vice-President or any Vice President of the
corporations be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute this Power of Attoney, qualifying the attomey(s) named in the Power of Attomey to execute, on behalf of the
corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of either of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized
to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such
Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking
or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by
their respective officers and attested by their respective Secretary or Assistant Secretary this 6th day of February, 2017.

‘V‘ AND/,V ‘0,
o et

SNl e,
' Daniel Young, Senior Vice-President y/ s 54,33.% X
o 1Az
i o B¥
1936 12
By: 290 TF
- %, S Sup oS, :
Mark Lansdon, Vice-President 5 G ,.\“i S
g

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of Orange
On February 6, 2017 before me, Lucille Raymond, Notary Public
Date Here Insed Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Daniel Young and Mark Lansdon
Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in hisfher/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/eritheir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

LUCILLE RAYMOND

Commission # 2081945
Notary Public - Calitornia | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Califomia that the foregoing paragraph is
Orange County = true and correct.

] D My Comm Expires Oct 13, 2013[
WITNESS my hand and offical seal. %W
Place Notary Seal Above Signature

Lucull%}éyfﬁond Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Secretary or Assistant Secretary of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY or INDEMNITY COMPANY OFCAL!FORNIA does hereby
certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked and, furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the r%pechve Boards of Directors of
said corporations set forth in the Power of Attomney are in force as of the date of this Certificate. .

\.\v"""‘u, Lk
This Certificate is executed in the City of irvine, Califomia, this ! 3 day of O{UW , Zo [7 SLAND, ’Vo
R ieeys ;e,, 6‘ 4.‘ y

) ‘;\&u

] 1936

7%
s
w
O
", C; Aol
Tt

ATS-1002 (02117) ettt

17-1197 C 12 of 12

3
s
3
3
- 3
3
By: / . H
:
H
e
3
A

Cassie Jﬁm‘sford, Assistant Secfgtary

Vevaer

T

17(}\) )\lk\:‘x

.
.,..- .. .‘
e,

.
Tk
I".






